
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

3 December 2020 
 

In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual meeting. 
 

Council 
 

A meeting of the Council will be held on Friday, 11 December 2020 as a Virtual - Online 
Meeting via Microsoft Teams, commencing at 10.30 am for the transaction of the business 
set out on the attached Agenda.  The attendance of all Councillors is requested. 
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the Council and officers of the County Council supporting the meeting will access 
the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=5505 where 
a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Council   
(70 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors M Brookes (Chairman), T Bridges (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, W J Aron, 
T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, D Brailsford, 
C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, R D Butroid, L A Cawrey, K J Clarke, Ms K Cook, 
Mrs P Cooper, P E Coupland, G E Cullen, C J Davie, R G Davies, B M Dobson, M T Fido, 
I G Fleetwood, R L Foulkes, M A Griggs, R Grocock, A G Hagues, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, 
P M Key, Mrs J E Killey, S R Kirk, Mrs C J Lawton, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, 
A P Maughan, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, C R Oxby, R B Parker, 
S R Parkin, N H Pepper, Clio Perraton-Williams, E J Poll, Mrs S Rawlins, C E Reid, 
R P H Reid, R A Renshaw, S P Roe, P A Skinner, E J Sneath, A J Spencer, H Spratt, 
A N Stokes, M J Storer, E W Strengiel, Mrs C A Talbot, Dr M E Thompson, R H Trollope-
Bellew, A H Turner MBE JP, M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, 
C N Worth, B Young and 1 Vacancy 

 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=5505




COUNCIL AGENDA 
FRIDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2020 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 18 September 
2020  
 

5 - 12 

4  Chairman's Announcements  
 

 

5  Statements/Announcements by the Leader and Members of 
the Executive  
 

13 - 70 

6  Questions to the Chairman, the Leader, Executive 
Councillors, Chairmen of Committees and Sub-Committees  
 

 

7  Greater Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Oversight Committee  
 

71 - 80 

8  Political Proportionality and allocation of seats to 
Committees and Sub-Committees  
 

81 - 88 

9  Members' Allowances Scheme 2021/22  
 

89 - 92 

10  Audit Committee Annual Report 2020  
 

93 - 118 

11  Executive Decision - Rule 17 (Special Urgency)  
 

119 - 122 

12  Motions on notice submitted in accordance with the 
Council's Constitution  
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 

 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access 
can be sought by accessing https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 COUNCIL 
 18 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T Bridges (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, W J Aron, T R Ashton, 
Mrs A M Austin, M D Boles, Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, D Brailsford, Mrs J Brockway, 
R D Butroid, L A Cawrey, K J Clarke, Ms K Cook, Mrs P Cooper, P E Coupland, 
G E Cullen, C J Davie, R G Davies, B M Dobson, I G Fleetwood, M A Griggs, 
A G Hagues, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, P M Key, Mrs J E Killey, S R Kirk, 
Mrs C J Lawton, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, 
Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, C R Oxby, R B Parker, S R Parkin, 
N H Pepper, Clio Perraton-Williams, Mrs S Rawlins, C E Reid, R P H Reid, 
R A Renshaw, S P Roe, P A Skinner, E J Sneath, A J Spencer, H Spratt, A N Stokes, 
M J Storer, E W Strengiel, Mrs C A Talbot, Dr M E Thompson, R H Trollope-Bellew, 
M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, C N Worth and B Young 
 
 
25     TEMPORARY SUSPENSION OF PROCEDURE RULES 

 
It was proposed, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following Council procedure rules be suspended for the duration of the 
meeting, 13.2 (Right of the Chairman to require the motion to be written down and 
handed to him), 15 (c) (Every proposition to be decided by voices or show of hands), 
15 (d) (where the decision of the Chairman is challenged on voices, requirement to 
have a show of hands), 19.1 (Standing to Speak), Rule 19.2 (Chairman standing). 
 
26     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H 
Brewis, M T Fido, R L Foulkes, R Grocock, C S Macey, E J Poll, H Spratt and A H 
Turner MBE. 
 
27     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
28     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 26 JUNE 2020 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2020 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
COUNCIL 
18 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 
29     MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNTY 

COUNCIL HELD ON 3 AUGUST 2020 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of the County Council held on 3 
 August 2020 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
30     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman stated that as we moved into Autumn we continued to adapt to new 
ways of working, and he took this opportunity to thank Officers for their continued 
efforts to ensure important Council services were delivered to the usual high standard 
Lincolnshire residents had come to expect. 
 
The devastating effects of Covid-19 continued to be seen across the country and the 
Chairman had heard many heartwarming stories of local residents and community 
groups in the county who were giving their time and working tirelessly to help others 
in need throughout this difficult time.  Our wonderful NHS staff and key workers were 
continuing to work long and hard hours showing their commitment to keeping us all 
safe.   
 
The Chairman reported that the Annual Remembrance Day Service would be held in 
Lincoln Cathedral on Sunday 8th November.  Due to the current situation and the 
necessity to practice social distancing, this will be a much reduced service and as a 
result, County Councillors would not be invited to attend this year.  The Chairman of 
the Council would be representing Lincolnshire County Council at the service. 
 
The Chairman's civic events had been curtailed but he was looking forward to visiting 
Lincolnshire residents during the recovery process once Government guidelines 
allowed.  
 
31     STATEMENTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Statements by Members of the Executive had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
32     QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIRMAN, THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE 

COUNCILLORS, CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.3 were asked and answered as 
follows: 
 
Question by Question to Subject  

 
a) M A Whittington R G Davies Flooding under railway 

bridge. 
 

Page 6



3 
COUNCIL 

18 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

b) R B Parker M J Hill OBE Covid-19 Testing 
capacity in Lincolnshire 
 

c) Mrs A M Newton M J Hill OBE Opening of Household 
Waste Recycling 
Centres 
 

d) M D Boles M J Hill OBE Accessing Covid-19 test 
centres 
 

e) L A Cawrey R G Davies Encouraging 
sustainable transport 
methods 
 

f) Mrs J Killey R G Davies Petition regarding 
Monks Road pavements 
 

g) A P Maughan R G Davies Delivery of safety 
improvements on A1 
between Newark and 
Grantham  
 

h) Mrs M J Overton 
MBE 

M J Hill OBE Update on localism 
 
 

i)  C E H Marfleet C J Davie Section 106 developer 
contributions 
 

j) R A Renshaw Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Tackling childhood 
obesity 
 

k) Ms K Cook Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Availability of places at 
special schools for 
children with SEN 
 

l) Mrs S Rawlins R G Davies A46 Dunholme – Welton 
roundabout diversions. 
 

m) G E Cullen C J Davie Effects of the pandemic 
on the east coast 
businesses 
 

n) R D Butroid Mrs S Woolley Launch of new town and 
parish council website. 
 

o) KJ Clarke C N Worth Numbers of retained fire 
fighters 
 
 

Page 7



4 
COUNCIL 
18 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
p) R J Kendrick R G Davies Poor condition of road 

on Witham Bank 
 
 

r) Mrs A M Austin R G Davies Highways infrastructure 
in Boston 
 

s) T R Ashton R G Davies Variations in speed 
limits 

 
33     REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2019/20 

 
(Note: Councillor Mrs M J Overton MBE left the meeting at 12 noon and did not re-
join the meeting) 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The County Council is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the carry forwards set out in paragraphs 1.9 to 1.11 of the report, which 
are made in line with the Council's Financial Regulations; 
 

2. Approve the transfer of the underspends on service revenue budgets of up to 
1.0% referred to in paragraph 1.9 into the Development Fund earmarked 
reserve; 
 

3. Approve the proposed use of carry forwards of over and under spending in 
excess of 1.0% as follows:- 
 
a) The transfer to reserves for non "business as usual" activity described in 

paragraph 1.12 and 1.13 of the report; 
b) The creation of a new earmarked reserve for capital financing as described 

in paragraph 1.14 and allow it to be included in "business as usual" activity 
in future years; and 

c) The transfer to the Development Fund earmarked reserve set out in 
paragraph 1.15 of the report; 

 
4. Note the position of earmarked reserves as at 31 March 2020 as shown in 

Table A of the report; 
 

5. Note the position in relation to general reserves set out in paragraph 1.19 to 
1.20 and Table B of the report; 

 
6. Note the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts in 2019/20 as set out in paragraph 

1.21 to 1.25 and detailed in Appendix A of the report; and 
 

Page 8



5 
COUNCIL 

18 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

7. Note performance against the Prudential Indicators for 2019/20 as set out in 
Table C of the report. 

 
(Note: Councillor R H Trollope-Bellew left the meeting at 12.10pm and did not re-join 
the meeting) 
34     POLITICAL PROPORTIONALITY AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO 

COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council notes the change in membership of the political groups on the 
County Council and agrees the allocation of seats illustrated in the proportionality 
spreadsheet circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
35     MOTIONS ON NOTICE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
 

(1) Motion by Councillor M J Hill OBE 
 
The Government’s long-awaited ‘Devolution White Paper’, is expected to be 
published in early Autumn 2020. It is widely anticipated that it will provide some 
stimulus towards the Government’s ambition to ‘level up’ the country and to further 
devolve powers and resources to enable greater local decision-making.  
  
This provides an excellent opportunity for Greater Lincolnshire. We are an 
[...]
d the failings of our centralised system of 
governance. Examples are the poor management and distribution (particularly to 
Care Homes) of Personal Protective Equipment; delays in the sharing of data on 
infection rates and the quickly withdrawn promise made to local councils to ‘spend 
whatever it takes’ to respond to the pandemic, which has led to some councils 

Page 10



7 
COUNCIL 

18 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

spending more on responding to the cost pressures of Covid -19 than funding 
granted by government.   
 
This council therefore calls on the Leader of the Council to write to the Prime Minister 
calling for  
 

1) Substantial improvements to the test, trace and track system to ensure that 
tests are readily available and results are returned within 24 hours; 
 

2) The English Devolution Bill to be used to deliver  
 
(a) more powers to local councils without necessarily strings being 

attached 
(b) ‘Levelling up’ agenda so as to reduce the inequalities including 

government funding that exist between different parts of England. 
 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.15 pm 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING – 11 DECEMBER 2020 
 
Statement from: Councillor M J Hill OBE – Leader of the Council 
 
COMMERCIAL TEAM 
 
Serco Performance During the Covid-19 Crisis 
The Serco Contract Performance is measured through a series of Key Performance 
Indicators, and these will continue to be measured during the second lockdown period.  
Serco previously delivered strongly, and changes made and learning from the previous 
lockdown are expected to ensure on-going effective service delivery. All Services expect to 
continue to be provided as before. 
 
Extension to Corporate Support Services Contract  
Following the Executive's decision on the 2 June 2020 to retain Serco's Services for the 
period 1 April 2022 until 31 March 2024, work has been completed and the 
[...]
 

Subject: 
Greater Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Oversight 
Committee 

Decision Reference:    Key decision?     

Summary:  

This report invites full Council to indicate whether they support the formation of 
a joint committee with North Lincolnshire Council and North East Lincolnshire 
Council. The committee would be tasked with looking at opportunities to work 
together on strategic matters in the exercise of executive functions. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Council supports the creation of a joint committee under section 
102(1(b)) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exercise the executive functions 
and responsibilities referred to in this report and operating as the Greater 
Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Oversight Committee. 
 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

Joint working arrangements could be explored informally, or purely through the 
development of proposals to reform local government in Greater Lincolnshire. 
However, this could delay the benefit of working closely together until a point 
where the government is ready to consider the arrangements in Greater 
Lincolnshire in more detail. The recommended approach enables earlier benefits 
to be delivered, whilst still enabling reform on a larger scale, if appropriate, in the 
future. To put in place a greater degree of formality will ensure greater structure 
and visibility to the arrangements. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

For Greater Lincolnshire to reach its full potential there is a need for improved 
alignment of services and more collaborative working across the public sector. 
There are opportunities to strengthen partnership working across the upper tier 
authorities. The recommendation within this report helps to further the interests 
of the residents and businesses of Greater Lincolnshire. Exploring opportunities 
to work strategically together has the potential to enable funding to be better 
utilised, service quality to be improved and greater outcomes to be delivered. 

Page 71

A
[...]
Services 

 

Report to: County Council 

Date: 11 December 2020 

Subject: 
Political Proportionality and Allocation of seats to 
Committees and Sub-committees  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

A councillor has informed the Council that he has ceased his membership of the 
Conservative Group on the County Council and has requested that he be 
treated as a member of the Independent Group.  This decision has triggered a 
review of the political proportionality and allocation of seats on committees and 
sub-committees. This report invites the Council to consider the impact of the 
change and approve the allocation of seats. 
 
The change referred to above means that the Independent Group has the 
second largest number of seats on the Council and the Report invites the 
Council to confirm the Independents as the Opposition Group on the Council 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Council: 
1) Notes the change in membership of the political groups on the County 

Council and agrees the allocation of seats illustrated in the proportionality 
spread sheet set out in Appendix A to this report. 

2) Confirms the Independent Group as the Opposition Group on the 
Council. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council is required by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and 
the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 (as 
amended) to review the allocation of places to political groups on committees and 
sub-committees.  Under the Council's Constitution the composition of committees 
and sub-committees is the responsibility of the full Council.  This was last reviewed 
at the meeting of Council on 18 September 2020. 
 
1.2 On 10 November 2020 Councillor Bill Aron notified the Council that he had 
ceased his membership of the Conservative Group on the County Council. 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



1.3 On 17 November 2020 the Council received notice that he wished to be 
treated as a member of the Independent Group on the Council. 
[...]
.05 of the Constitution states that the Opposition Group will usually 
be the political group with the second greatest number of seats on the Council. The 
leader of this political group will be the Leader of the Opposition. 
 
1.13 The Leader of the Opposition may appoint members of his or her political 
group to shadow the areas of responsibility of Executive Councillors. If so, such 
members of the Opposition Group will be known individually as Shadow Executive 
Councillors and collectively as the Shadow Executive. 
 
1.14 As the Independent Group is the second largest political group on the 
Council and there is no basis for them not becoming the Opposition Group as 
would usually be the case Members are invited to confirm the Independent Group 
as the Opposition Group on the Council. 

Page 83



 
 
2. Conclusion 

It is a matter for the Council to allocate seats on committees and sub-committees 
to the political groups on the Council, which it must do in accordance with the law 
relating to proportionality.  
 
 

3. Legal Comments: 
 

Council is required to allocate seats on the Committees of the Council to 
political groups in accordance with the law relating to proportionality as set out 
in the report. 
 
Article 3.05 of the Constitution states that the Opposition Group will usually be 
the political group with the second greatest number of seats on the Council. 
 
The decisions are within the remit of the Council. 
 

 

4. Resource Comments: 
 

There are no material financial implications from acceptance of the 
recommendations in this report. 
 

 
 

 
5. Consultation 

 
a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

n/a 
 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

n/a 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 

n/a  
 

 

 
 

d)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

There were no risks identified as a result of the recommendations in this report. 
 

 
6. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Allocation of seats to commi
[...]
e that the Scheme of Members' Allowances for 2021/22 be the 
same as the Scheme of Members Allowances for 2020/21 subject only to 
indexation in accordance with the Scheme. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
The County Council sets a Scheme of Members' Allowances and expenses in 
accordance with the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003 (‘the 2003 Regulations’) and other relevant legislation. 
 
The 2003 Regulations require that an Independent Review Panel (IRP) is 
convened to make recommendations to the Council.  The Council is required to 
consider any IRP recommendations before setting a scheme but is not required to 
accept their recommendations. 
 
The IRP was convened in November 2020 and recommended that no changes to 
the scheme be made, save for the previously agreed annual increase in line with 
the average % increase in pay for employees covered by the National Joint Council 
for Local Government Services for the last 12 months (usually referred to as 'Green 
Book' employees).  
 
The increase for this year amounts to 2.75%. 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



 
 
2. Conclusion 
 
The Council is required to convene the IRP and has done so.  The IRP has made 
recommendations that the Council must take into account when setting a Scheme 
of Members' Allowances. 
 

3. Legal Comments: 
 

Regulation 10 of the Local Authorities (Members' Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003 requires the Council to make a Scheme of Members 
Allowances prior to April 1 in every year. 
 
Before making such a Scheme the Council must have regard to the 
recommendations made in relation to the Scheme by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel. 
 
Approval of the Scheme of Members' Allowances is reserved to full Council. 
 

 

4. Resource Comments: 
 

The costs arising from acceptance of the recommendations in this report can be 
funded from within the existing budget provision. 
 

 
 

 
5. Consultation 

 
a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

n/a 
 

b)  Has Exec
[...]
 

Combined Assurance Reports    

Information Assurance Annual Report 

 
 

Audit Committee work plan 
                

Audit Committee Annual Report  

Page 18 

This report has been prepared solely for the use of Members and Management of Lincolnshire County Council.  Details may be 

made available to specif ied external organisations, including external auditors, but otherw ise the report should not be used or 

referred to in w hole or in part w ithout prior consent. No responsibility to any third party is accepted as the report has not been 

prepared, and is not intended for any other purpose. 

  

The matters raised in this report are only those that came to our attention during the course of our w ork – there may be w eaknesses 

in governance, risk management and the system of internal control that w e are not aw are of because they did not form part of our 

w ork plan or not bought to our attention.  The opinion is based solely on the w ork undertaken as part of the Audit Committee w ork 

plan.  

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



    
County Council 

 

Open Report on behalf of Councillor M J Hill OBE, Leader of the Council  

 

Report to: County Council 

Date: 11 December 2020 

Subject: Executive Decision – Rule 17 (Special Urgency) 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The Leader of the Council has made one decision under Rule 17 of the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules in the Council's Constitution.  There is a 
requirement to report such decisions to the County Council.   
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the decision made under Rule 17 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules in the Council's Constitution by the Leader of the Council be noted. 

 

 
1.  Background
 
1.1  Rule 17 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the Council's 

 Constitution allows for urgent Key Decisions, which are not included in the 
Executive's Forward Plan, to be made without giving notice of at least five 
[...]
.       
 

3.  Legal Comments: 
 

 Rule 18.3 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution 
requires the Leader of the Council to submit quarterly reports to the Council 
on the Executive decisions taken in circumstances as set out in Rule 17 
(special urgency) of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the 
preceding three months. 

 

 

4.  Resource Comments: 
 

 There are no financial implications arising from acceptance of the 
recommendation in this report.  The financial implications relating to the 
urgent decision itself were covered in the report relating to that decision. 

 

 
5.  Consultation 

 

a)   Has Local Member Been Consulted? - n/a 

b)   Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted? - Yes 

c)   Scrutiny Comments - n/a 
 

d)   Policy Proofing Actions Required  - n/a 
 

 
 

Page 120



6. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
This report was written by Cheryl Evans, who can be contacted on 07387 133755 

or cheryl.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk . 

Page 121

mailto:Nigel.West@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 18 September 2020
	5 Statements/Announcements by the Leader and Members of the Executive
	Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Statement
	Councillor C J Davie Statement
	Councillor R G Davies Statement
	Councillor E J Poll Statement
	Councillor Mrs S Woolley Statement
	Councillor C N Worth Statement
	Councillor B Young Statement

	7 Greater Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Oversight Committee
	8 Political Proportionality and allocation of seats to Committees and Sub-Committees
	Appendix A - Allocation of seats December 2020

	9 Members' Allowances Scheme 2021/22
	10 Audit Committee Annual Report 2020
	Appendix A - Audit Committee Annual Report 2020

	11 Executive Decision - Rule 17 (Special Urgency)



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 COUNCIL 
 11 DECEMBER 2020 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T Bridges (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, W J Aron, T R Ashton, 
Mrs A M Austin, M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, D Brailsford, 
C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, R D Butroid, L A Cawrey, K J Clarke, Ms K Cook, 
Mrs P Cooper, P E Coupland, G E Cullen, C J Davie, R G Davies, B M Dobson, 
M T Fido, I G Fleetwood, R L Foulkes, M A Griggs, R Grocock, A G Hagues, 
M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, P M Key, Mrs J E Killey, S R Kirk, Mrs C J Lawton, 
C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, C R Oxby, R B Parker, S R Parkin, N H Pepper, 
Clio Perraton-Williams, E J Poll, Mrs S Rawlins, C E Reid, R P H Reid, 
R A Renshaw, S P Roe, P A Skinner, E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes, M J Storer, 
E W Strengiel, Mrs C A Talbot, Dr M E Thompson, R H Trollope-Bellew, 
A H Turner MBE JP, M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, 
C N Worth and B Young 
 
Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
 
 
36     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A J Spencer. 
 
37     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor K Cook declared an interest in agenda item 12 – Motions on Notice 
submitted in accordance with the Council's Constitution as she worked for LPFT.  
She advised that she would leave the meeting for consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor P M Key declared, that in relation to agenda item 12 – Motions on Notice 
submitted in accordance with the Council's Constitution, it should be noted that he 
worked in local government. 
 
38     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 18 

SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2020 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 



2 
COUNCIL 
11 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
39     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman stated that Christmas was a time for reflection, to look back on the 
year that had passed and to think about what was to come.  Nobody could have 
predicted what 2020 had in store with the coronavirus pandemic and this year, more 
than ever, time would be taken to reflect and truly appreciate what we had. 
 
He stated that we had seen the devastating loss of lives all around the world.  We 
had also witnessed local communities giving their time and support to help others in 
need.  The NHS staff, care workers and other key workers were continuing to work 
hard and tirelessly to keep everyone safe and well. 
 
The Chairman continued to feel so proud of local government officers and members 
for their efforts in ensuring important council services were delivered to the usual high 
standard. 
 
Hopefully there was now light at the end of the tunnel with the rolling out of a vaccine, 
but it was important that the guidelines continued to be followed and everyone 
adhered to the rules of hands, face and space. 
 
The Chairman had been pleased to see Remembrance commemorations being 
observed, albeit in a very different way to normal proceedings.  He had been 
honoured to lay a wreath on Remembrance Day at his local war memorial in 
Swineshead on behalf of Lincolnshire County Council. 
 
The Chairman wished the members and their families a very merry Christmas and a 
happy and healthy new year.  
 
40     STATEMENTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Statements by Members of the Executive had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
In addition to the statement previously circulated, the Executive Councillor for 
Commercial and Environmental Management reported that a permit system for the 
Household Waste Recycling Centre had been introduced to allow residents to book a 
timeslot for a van or trailer.  This system would be in operation from 15 December 
2020. 
 
41     QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIRMAN, THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE 

COUNCILLORS, CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.3 were asked and answered as 
follows: 
 
Question by: Question to: Subject  

 
a) R J Kendrick M J Hill OBE Update on the Covid-19 



3 
COUNCIL 

11 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

situation in Lincolnshire  
 

b) R A Renshaw M J Hill OBE Enforcement of Covid-
19 restrictions 
 

c) K Cook R G Davies DfT announcement of 
second round of Active 
Travel Fund 
 

d) M D Boles Mrs S Woolley Out-patient clinics at 
Gainsborough Hospital 
 

e) E W Strengiel C N Worth Usher Gallery 
 

f) K J Clarke R G Davies Traffic issues in the 
south of Lincoln 
 

g) N H Pepper  C N Worth Update on Chief Fire 
Officer post 
 

h) G E Cullen M J Hill OBE Education and skills 
provision in Mablethorpe 
 

i) A M Austin C J Davie Development of Boston 
as a freeport 
 

j) Mrs M J Overton MBE C J Davie Sustainable  
developments  
 

k) L A Cawrey R G Davies Proposed work for 
Hykeham Relief Road 
 

l) Mrs J E Killey M J Hill OBE Management of the 
return of Lincoln 
University students 
 

m) R D Butroid C J Davie Reinstatement of 
footbridge at 
Kettlethorpe 
 

n) R B Parker M J Hill OBE Support for the 
hospitality sector 
 

o) C Matthews C J Davie "Levelling up" agenda 
and potential benefits 
for the coast 
 

p) Mrs S Rawlins Mrs S Woolley Upgrade to the parish 
councils' websites 



4 
COUNCIL 
11 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
42     GREATER LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC OVERSIGHT 

COMMITTEE 
 

It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the County Council supports the creation of a joint committee under section 102 
(1(b)) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exercise the executive functions and 
responsibilities referred to in the report and operating as the Greater Lincolnshire 
Joint Strategic Oversight Committee. 
 
43     MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2021/22 

 
(NOTE: Councillor B Adams and Councillor Mrs W Bowkett left the meeting at 12.16 
pm and did not return) 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the IRP recommendations be noted; 
 

2. That the Scheme of Members' Allowances for 2021/22 be the same as the 
Scheme of Members' Allowances for 2020/21. 

 
44     POLITICAL PROPORTIONALITY AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO 

COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Council note the change in membership of the political groups on the 
County Council and agreed the allocation of seats illustrated in the 
proportionality spread sheet attached as Appendix A to the report; 
 

2. That the Council confirms the Independent Group as the Opposition Group on 
the Council. 

 
45     AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2020 

 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Audit Committee's Annual Report for 2020 be noted. 
 



5 
COUNCIL 

11 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

46     EXECUTIVE DECISION - RULE 17 (SPECIAL URGENCY) 
 

It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the decision made under Rule 17 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules 
in the Council's Constitution by the Leader of the Council be noted. 
 
47     MOTIONS ON NOTICE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
 

(NOTE: Councillor K Cook left the meeting at this point, having previously declared 
an interest in this item, and did not return) 
 
(1) Motion by Councillor R P Parker 
 
The coronavirus crisis has brought home to all of us the exceptional commitment of 
Lincolnshire County Council staff and care workers who, alongside NHS workers and 
other public sector workers, have been on the front line in the battle against Covid-19 
and can rightly be called the true heroes of this pandemic.  
 
Despite such sterling work by public sector workers across the country, on 25 
November the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced a pay freeze for 2021/22 for 
most public sector workers with the exception of NHS workers and those who earn 
below the median wage of £24,000 per annum. In local government this is expected 
to be put into effect by reducing council funding. This announcement comes just 
three years after the ending of a public sector freeze that had been in place since 
2012. Indeed public sector pay is still lower in real terms than in 2010. 
 
The announcement of a pay freeze for most Local Government staff could be seen to 
demonstrate just how little their hard work, loyalty and willingness to go the extra mile 
over the last eight months is valued by their employers. That said, it needs noting that 
the Council Leader and Chief Executive have regularly gone on record in praise of 
the extra efforts of our work force during the Covid-19 pandemic. But more could be 
done to support our staff by councillors pressing the case for a re-think by the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer. 
 
I therefore move that: 

This council calls on the Leader of the County Council to write to the Chancellor of 

the Exchequer arguing that a pay freeze for most public sector workers is not the 

right approach when staff are still working in a pandemic to deliver vital services to so 

many people, and calling on him to re-consider his decision to impose a pay freeze 

on most Public Sector workers. 

Upon being put to the vote, the motion was lost. 
 
 



6 
COUNCIL 
11 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

The meeting closed at 1.23 pm 


